According to Jackson (2009), the descriptive method of research, 
participants answer questions administered through interviews and questions. After participants 
answer the questions, researchers describe the responses collected.  

Participants and Sampling Plan  

A total of one-hundred fourteen (114) student-respondents were utilized coming from 
three different courses namely BS Computer Science and BS Information Technology through 
purposive quota sampling and ten (10) IT experts. The research instruments used in gathering 
the data were questionnaire and interview.